The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

Circular No.: 207/2024

: 24th October, 2024

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi MazumdarBhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION

SUB: CELEBRATIONS OF SCOUT GUIDE WEEK 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

The Scout Guide Week was a significant annual celebration for the Bharat Scouts and Guides. The National Headquarters of the Bharat Scouts and Guides has planned to observe the Scout Guide Week from 03^{rd} to 09^{th} November 2024 a tribute to the foundation of the movement, particularly commemorating Foundation Day on November 7^{th} . The Scout Guide week focuses on renewing the commitment of Scouts and Guides to their principles: Duty to self, others, and the country.

During Scout Guide Week, various activities are organized to reflect the core values of scouting & guiding, such as community service, environmental awareness, personal growth, and leadership. These activities also aim to foster a sense of belonging among members and encourage more youth to join the movement. The celebration not only honors the rich history of scouting & guiding but also promotes its relevance in modern times by emphasizing its role in shaping responsible and compassionate individuals.

Through these initiatives, we aim to continue our mission of holistic development, creating active citizens who contribute positively to society. An **Action Plan is** designed for use at different level start from Unit to National attached herewith. We appeal to all the leaders to take the action plan as a model; innovative ideas are most welcome to celebrate the week. We emphasis on the **"Plan-Do-Review"** method and suggests that the initiative encourages thoughtful planning, active participation, and reflection after the activities.

You are requested to give wide publicity to reach each unit of your state so that every Scouts and Guides should be part of this gala celebration.

Thanking you with regards,

Yours in Scouting,

(AMAR B. CHÉTTRI)
JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS
(PROG. & TRG.)

Encl: as stated above.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
- 2. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 3. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 4. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 5. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat & Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. The Asst. Director (RDSA) for kind follow up please.